# Proposed hackney carriage and private hire licence fees (subject to consultation/approval)

## Driver licence fees - hackney carriage, private hire and dual

Driver licences are usually granted for 3 years but may be granted for a shorter duration in certain circumstances. Application costs include safeguarding and disability awareness training.

Applicants are required to pay suppliers directly for required tests and documents including cabology, enhanced Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check and updater service, knowledge tests, English language tests and medicals.

- New private hire driver licence £360.00
- New hackney carriage driver licence £360.00
- New dual private hire/hackney carriage driver licence £360.00
- Renewal driver licence (all types) £360.00
- Extension of licence (visa) £77.00
- Replacement identity badge £32.00
- Replacement paperwork £17.00

The total fee charged for the variation of a licence will depend on the options chosen from the list of fees above and can be made up of one or more of these fees.

## **Vehicle licence fees - private hire**

Vehicle licences only run for 1 year and the vehicle must pass a mechanical inspection before the licence is issued. Applicants are required to pay suppliers directly for required tests including vehicle inspections.

- New private hire vehicle licence £275.00
- Renewal private hire vehicle licence £239.00
- Vehicle transfer (from one owner to another owner) £96.00
- Insurance vehicle/change of vehicle £77.00
- Replacement plate, (holder, bracket, secure fixings) £41.00 \*
- Replacement door stickers £21.00 \*
- Replacement internal licence £18.00\*
- Replacement paperwork £21.00

The total fee charged for the variation of a licence will depend on the options chosen from the list of fees above and can be made up of one or more of these fees.

## Vehicle licence fees - hackney carriage

Vehicle licences only run for 1 year and the vehicle must pass a mechanical inspection before the licence is issued. Applicants are required to pay suppliers directly for required tests including vehicle inspections

- New hackney carriage vehicle licence £282.00
- Renewal hackney carriage vehicle licence £243.00
- Vehicle transfer (from one owner to another owner) £96.00
- Insurance vehicle/change of vehicle £77.00
- Replacement plate, (holder, bracket, secure fixings) £41.00\*
- Replacement internal licence £18.00\*
- Replacement paperwork £21.00

The total fee charged for the variation of a licence will depend on the options chosen from the list of fees above and can be made up of one or more of these fees.

#### Vehicle licence fees - executive

Vehicle licences only run for 1 year and the vehicle must pass a mechanical inspection before the licence is issued. Applicants are required to pay suppliers directly for required tests including vehicle inspections.

- New executive vehicle licence £264.00
- Renewal executive vehicle licence £228.00
- Vehicle transfer (from one owner to another owner) £96.00
- Insurance vehicle/change of vehicle £77.00
- Replacement internal licence £18.00\*
- Replacement paperwork £21.00

The total fee charged for the variation of a licence will depend on the options chosen from the list of fees above and can be made up of one or more of these fees.

<sup>\*</sup> Individual livery items can be ordered if required

 $<sup>\</sup>ensuremath{^{*}}$  Individual livery items can be ordered if required

<sup>\*</sup> Individual livery items can be ordered as required

## **Operator licence fees**

If you run a private hire firm, you need an operator licence. Operator licences are usually granted for 5 years. In exceptional circumstances the Council may grant a 1 year operator licence at its discretion, but this will not normally be the case.

#### 5 year licence

- Owner operator licence (1 vehicle) £570.00
- Operator licence (under 10 vehicles) £1118.00
- Operator licence (under 50 vehicles) £1854.00
- Operator licence (more than 50 vehicles) £2914.00

#### 1 year licence

- Owner operator licence (1 vehicle) £456.00
- Operator licence (under 10 vehicles) £606.00
- Operator licence (under 50 vehicles) £682.00
- Operator licence (more than 50 vehicles) £758.00

Operators who increase the number of vehicles during the course of a licence and exceed their existing fee bracket level will be required to pay the difference between the two fee brackets for the remainder of the existing licence period.

- Variation of licence £110.00
- Replacement licence £36.00
- Replacement paperwork £21.00

The total fee charged for the variation of a licence will depend on the options chosen from the list of fees above and can be made up of one or more of these fees.